
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION AND PUBLIC HEARING 
PROPOSED ORDINANCE 23-036 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Snohomish County Council will hold a public hearing 
on Wednesday, June 7, 2023, at 10:30 a.m. in the Jackson Board Room, 8th Floor, 3000 
Rockefeller Ave, Everett, WA, to consider PROPOSED ORDINANCE 23-036, APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AN AMENDMENT TO AN INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT WITH COMMUNITY TRANSIT CONCERNING THE ADMINISTRATION OF 
COMMUTE TRIP REDUCTION (CTR) PLANS AND PROGRAMS. The public may participate in 
person or remotely using the following Zoom link: 

Zoom Webinar Information: 
Join Online: https://zoom.us/j/94846850772 or by Phone: (253) 215-8782 

Meeting ID: 948 4685 0772 

Summary: The proposed ordinance approves Amendment No. 1 to extend the Interlocal 
Agreement with Community Transit to implement the Commute Trip Reduction (CTR) Plans and 
Programs through June 30, 2025. Pursuant to RCW 70A.15.4020, the County is required to 
develop and adopt a commute trip reduction (CTR) plan for major employers affected in 
unincorporated growth areas to reduce commuter vehicle miles traveled and reduce single-
occupant vehicle trips in the county to help decrease traffic congestion, mitigate air pollution 
levels, fuel consumption, noise, and energy use.  

At the Public Hearing, the Council may consider amendments to the proposed ordinance. 

For More Information: Copies of the proposed ordinance and related documents are available 
upon request by calling the Council Office at (425) 388-3494, 1(800) 562-4367 x3494, TDD 1(800) 
877-8339, or by e-mailing Contact.Council@snoco.org. Copies are also available on the Council’s
website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx (File # 2023-0347) or
https://snohomishcountywa.gov/2134/Council-Hearings-Calendar.

Public Testimony: The public may testify in person or remotely. Submit written testimony to 
Snohomish County Council, 3000 Rockefeller Ave M/S 609, Everett, WA 98201, or e-mail to 
contact.council@snoco.org. Submitting written testimony 24 hours prior to the hearing will ensure 
copies are distributed to the Council and appropriate staff in advance of the hearing. 

American with Disabilities Act Notice: Accommodations for persons with disabilities are available 
upon request. Please contact Elena Lao one week prior to the hearing at (425) 388-3494, 1(800) 
562-4367 x3494, TDD 1(800) 877-8339, or by e-mail elena.lao@snoco.org.

Dated this 11th day of May, 2023. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington ATTEST: 

Council Chair Deputy Clerk of the Council 

Publish:  May 24, 2023 

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council 
SUBMIT INVOICE TO:            Public Works - 107024 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fzoom.us%2Fj%2F94846850772&data=04%7C01%7CMaria.Lao%40co.snohomish.wa.us%7C9892a70d83f341d3c75e08d93ccab9a8%7C6bd456aabc074218897c4d0a6a503ee2%7C1%7C0%7C637607663688512335%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=ndammdUBk5sq1yAesVvlu9SU%2FAdJhWgI%2FuE65D%2Bnz4Q%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Contact.Council@snoco.org
https://snohomish.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx
https://snohomishcountywa.gov/2134/Council-Hearings-Calendar
mailto:contact.council@snoco.org
mailto:elena.lao@snoco.org

